City of Kingston
Report to Committee of Adjustment
Report Number COA-20-007

To: Chair and Members of Committee of Adjustment

From: Annemarie Eusebio, Intermediate Planner

Date of Meeting: January 20, 2020

Application for: Minor Variance

File Number: D13-052-2019

Address: 107 Resource Road and a portion of Part Lot 12 Concession 3,

former Township of Kingston
Owner: Kingston Monuments Limited and the City of Kingston

Applicant: Josselyn Engineering Incorporated

Council Strategic Plan Alignment:
Theme: 4. Strengthen economic development opportunities
Goal: 4.1 Support new and existing businesses

Executive Summary:

This report provides a recommendation to the Committee of Adjustment regarding an
application for a minor variance for the subject lands which include the property located at 107
Resource Road and a portion of Part Lot 12 Concession 3, former Township of Kingston, which
are lands currently owned by the City. The property known as 107 Resource Road is currently
1.03 acres in size and contains an existing industrial building on the property with associated
parking and an existing open storage area. The applicant is proposing to add 0.25 acres of land
that is currently owned by the City onto 107 Resource Road for a total lot area of 1.28 acres.
The City-owned lands are located directly north of 107 Resource Road. A gravel area for
additional open storage and parking is proposed on the lands that are currently City-owned. The
total area of the entire open storage area on the site will be 1,296 square metres. The proposed
open storage area will be screened by fencing.

The subject lands are situated within the Cataraqui Estates Business Park and are located
within a site-specific Restricted Industrial ‘M6-23’ zone and designated General Industrial in the
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Official Plan. The Restricted Industrial ‘M6’ zone in Zoning By-law Number 76-26 indicates that
no open storage shall be located in a front or exterior side yard. A variance is requested from
Section 28A (2) (1) (ii) of Zoning By-Law Number 76-26 to seek relief to allow open storage on a
portion of the front yard of the subject lands. The ‘front yard’ as defined in Zoning By-Law
Number 76-26 means a yard extending across the full width of the lot between the front lot line
of the lot and the nearest part of any excavation or main building of the lot. The distance
between the front lot line of the subject lands and the existing building on the site is 29.3 metres.
The distance from the proposed open storage area to the front lot line is 23 metres. The
required minimum front yard depth in the M6-23 zone is 15.24 metres. The proposed open
storage area will be located at a distance that is greater than the required minimum front yard
depth.

There is an existing Site Plan Control agreement that is tied to the property located at 107
Resource Road. An amending Site Plan Control agreement will be required to allow for the
proposed parking and open storage area on the subject lands. It is anticipated that the City-
owned lands known as a portion of Part Lot 12 Concession 3, former Township of Kingston will
be transferred to the property known as 107 Resource Road as a lot addition.

The requested minor variance is consistent with the general intent and purpose of both the City
of Kingston Official Plan and Zoning By-Law Number 76-26. The requested minor variance is
desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land, building or structure and is minor
in nature. As such, the proposed application meets all four tests under Subsection 45(1) of the
Planning Act and is recommended for approval.

Recommendation:

It is recommended that minor variance application, File Number D13-052-2019, for the property
located at 107 Resource Road and portion of Part Lot 12 Concession 3, former Township of
Kingston be approved.

Variance:

By-Law Number 76-26: Section 28 A (2) (1) (iii) — Open Storage

Requirement: No open storage shall be located in a front or exterior side yard.
Proposed: Open storage may be located within a portion of the front yard at a

distance of at least 23 metres from the front lot line.
Approval of the foregoing variance shall be subject to the following conditions:
1. Limitation

That the approved variance applies only to the proposed open storage for the subject lands
known as 107 Resource Road and a portion of Part Lot 12 Concession 3, former Township
of Kingston as shown on the approved drawings attached to the notice of decision. The
approved variance will be subject to the final sale and transfer of the city owned lands to be
added to the property known as 107 Resource Road.
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2. No Adverse Impacts

The owner/applicant shall demonstrate to the satisfaction of the City that there are no
adverse impacts on neighbouring properties as a result of any modifications to on-site
grading or drainage.

3. Building Permit Application Requirements

The owner/applicant shall provide to the Building Division a copy of the decision of the
Committee of Adjustment, together with a copy of the approved drawings, when they make
an application for a Building Permit.

The drawings submitted with the Building Permit application must, in the opinion of the City,
conform to the general intent and description of the approved drawing(s), including any
amendments and conditions approved by the Committee of Adjustment, as stated in the
decision. It must be noted that additional planning approvals may be required should further
zoning deficiencies be identified through the Building Permit application process.

4. Standard Archaeological Condition

In the event that deeply buried or previously undiscovered archaeological deposits are
discovered in the course of development or site alteration, all work must immediately cease
and the site must be secured. The Cultural Program Branch of the Ministry of Tourism,
Culture and Sport (416-314-7132) and the City of Kingston’s Planning Division (613-546-
4291, extension 3180) must be immediately contacted.

In the event that human remains are encountered, all work must immediately cease and the
site must be secured. The Kingston Police (613-549-4660), the Registrar of Cemeteries
Regulation Section of the Ontario Ministry of Consumer Business Services (416-326-8404),
the Cultural Program Branch of the Ministry of Tourism, Culture and Sport (416-314-7132),
and the City of Kingston’s Planning Division (613-546-4291, extension 3180) must be
immediately contacted.
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Authorizing Signatures:

(mnsmarce Cirehin

Annemarie Eusebio, Intermediate Planner

In Consultation with the following Management of the Community Services Group:

Paige Agnew, Director, Planning, Building & Licensing Services

Lanie Hurdle, Chief Administrative Officer
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Options/Discussion:

On November 13, 2019, a minor variance application was submitted by Josselyn Engineering
Incorporated with respect to the subject lands which include the property located at 107
Resource Road and a portion of Part Lot 12 Concession 3, former Township of Kingston, which
are lands currently owned by the City. The property known as 107 Resource Road is currently
1.03 acres in size and contains an existing industrial building on the property with associated
parking and an existing open storage area. The applicant is proposing to add 0.25 acres of land
that is currently owned by the City onto 107 Resource Road for a total lot area of 1.28 acres.
The City-owned lands are located directly north of 107 Resource Road (Exhibit A — Key Map). A
gravel area for additional open storage and parking is proposed on the lands that are currently
City-owned. The total area of the entire open storage area on the site will be 1,296 square
metres. The proposed open storage area will be screened by fencing.

The subject lands are situated within the Cataraqui Estates Business Park and are located
within a site-specific Restricted Industrial ‘M6-23’ zone and designated General Industrial in the
Official Plan. The Restricted Industrial ‘M6’ zone in Zoning By-Law Number 76-26 indicates that
no open storage shall be located in a front or exterior side yard. A variance is requested from
Section 28A (2) (1) (ii) of Zoning By-Law Number 76-26 to seek relief to allow open storage on a
portion of the front yard of the subject lands. The ‘front yard’ as defined in Zoning By-Law
Number 76-26 means a yard extending across the full width of the lot between the front lot line
of the lot and the nearest part of any excavation or main building of the lot. The distance
between the front lot line of the subject lot and the existing building on the site is 29.3 metres.
The distance from the open storage area to the front lot line is 23 metres. The required minimum
front yard depth in the M6-23 zone is 15.24 metres. The proposed open storage area will be
located at a distance that is greater than the required minimum front yard depth.

There is an existing Site Plan Control agreement that is tied to the property located at 107
Resource Road. An amending Site Plan Control agreement will be required to allow for the
proposed parking and open storage area on the subject lands. It is anticipated that the City-
owned lands known as a portion of Part Lot 12 Concession 3, former Township of Kingston will
be transferred to the property known as 107 Resource Road as a lot addition.

In support of the application, the applicant has submitted the following:

e Draft Survey (Exhibit B); and
e Site Plan (Exhibit C).

All submission materials are available online through the Development and Services Hub
(DASH) at the following link, DASH, using “Look-up a Specific Address”. If there are multiple
addresses, search one address at a time, or submission materials may also be found by
searching the file number.

Site Characteristics
The subject lands are located on the west side of Resource Road Avenue and are situated east
of Gardiners Road and south of Highway 401 in the Kingston West Area of the City (Exhibit A —
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Key Map and Exhibit D — Neighbourhood Context). The property known as 107 Resource Road
currently contains an existing industrial building on the property with associated parking and an
existing open storage area. The lands currently known as a portion of Part Lot 12, Concession
3, former Township of Kingston are owned by the City. The subject lands are located within the
Cataraqui Estates Business Park and are surrounded by established general industrial park
uses.

The INVISTA Centre is located west of the site. The Cataraqui Estates Business Park Trail
System runs to the rear of the property. The subject lands are designated General Industrial in
the Official Plan (Exhibit E — Official Plan) and zoned a site-specific Restricted Industrial ‘M6-23’
zone in Zoning By-Law Number 76-26 (Exhibit F — Existing Zoning).

Application

The review of an application for minor variance(s) is not a simple mathematical calculation, but
rather a detailed assessment of whether the variance(s) requested, both separately and
together, meet the four tests of a minor variance outlined in Subsection 45(1) of the Planning
Act. The following provides this review:

Provincial Policy Statement

In addition to the four tests of a minor variance detailed below, Subsection 3(5) of the Planning
Act requires that a decision in respect of the exercise of any authority that affects a planning
matter shall be consistent with the Provincial Policy Statement (PPS). The PPS provides policy
direction on matters of provincial interest related to land use planning and development which
are complemented by local policies addressing local interests. The application being considered
is site-specific to accommodate a specific proposal and does not involve any major policy
considerations and as such, the proposal conforms to and is consistent with the PPS.

1) The general intent and purpose of the Official Plan are maintained

The subject lands are designated General Industrial within the Official Plan in the City of
Kingston Official Plan (Exhibit E — Official Plan). The extent of open storage uses is limited in
the zoning by-law to specific zones. The main uses permitted within the General Industrial
designation include: manufacturing, assembling, fabricating, and processing operations;
construction and transportation activities and facilities; storage, warehousing, and wholesale
trade activities; communications facilities and utilities; automotive, heavy equipment, and truck
repair facilities, and towing compounds; institutional uses with General Industrial characteristics,
as outlined in Section 3.5.3 of the Official Plan; and, municipal works yards and water treatment
and sewage treatment facilities, subject to the policies of Section 3.2 of the Official Plan.

The Official Plan also contains development criteria which permit open storage within the
General Industrial Park designation. Section 3.6.B.5. (a) of the Official Plan indicates that the
extent of open storage uses will be limited in the zoning by-law to specific zones, located in
suitable areas and controlled through performance standards to limit visual impact on Business
Park Industrial areas, major roads, and non-industrial uses.
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The subject lands are situated in the Cataraqui Estates Business Park and are within a site-
specific Restricted General Industrial ‘M6-23’ zone in Zoning By-Law Number 76-26. The
Cataraqui Estates Business Park is generally bounded by Centennial Drive to the north,
Gardiners Road to the west and Venture Drive to the south. The proposed open storage area
will be located within a portion of the front yard. The adjacent properties are zoned General
Industrial and the nearby areas that are zoned Business Park Industrial will not be negatively
impacted. The subject lands do not abut residential uses. As such, the proposed open storage
use will not create an adverse visual impact on the existing business park industrial areas, major
roads and non-industrial areas.

In considering whether this proposed variance is desirable, the Committee of Adjustment will
have regard to the nine requirements included in Section 9.5.19 of the Official Plan. The
following provides these nine requirements and an assessment of how the proposal is
consistent with each.

1. The proposed development meets the intent of Section 2 Strategic Policy Direction, and
all other applicable policies of this Plan;

The proposal is to add a gravel area for open storage and parking on the subject lands.
The subject lands are located within the Cataraqui Estates Business Park and are within
the urban boundary. The proposal promotes employment opportunities that will enhance
local skills. The proposal will not result in significant impacts to the surrounding area.

2. The proposed development will be compatible with surrounding uses, buildings or
structures and development standards associated with adjacent properties, and if
necessary, incorporate means of alleviating adverse effects on abutting land uses as
recommended in Section 2.7 of this Plan;

The proposed open storage area and parking is not anticipated to cause any adverse
impacts on the existing general industrial park uses which are located along the
Resource Road. Fencing will be implemented for the proposed open storage use which
will be located on a portion of the front yard of the subject lands.

3. The ability of the site to function in an appropriate manner in terms of access, parking for
vehicles and bicycles or any other matter and means of improving such function including
considerations for universal accessibility;

There will be no concerns with respect to the parking of vehicles and bicycles or issues
relating to accessibility.

4. The conformity of the proposal to any applicable urban design policies endorsed by
Council, particularly if the site includes or could impact a built heritage resource or is
within a Heritage District;

The subject lands are not located within a Heritage District. The subject lands are not
identified on the City of Kingston Heritage Register, therefore, there will be no impact on
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built heritage resources. This property has been cleared of archaeological potential. As
such, an Archaeological Assessment is not required.

5. If the site is designated under the Ontario Heritage Act, the application shall be reviewed
by Heritage Kingston for approval. If the property is adjacent to a designated property
under the Ontario Heritage Act or shown as a Heritage Area feature, or is affected by the
protected views shown on Schedule 9 of this Plan, then a Heritage Impact Statement
may be required to assist staff to determine if the resulting development is desirable;

The subject lands are not on the City’s Heritage Register and as such a Heritage Impact
Statement is not required.

6. The resulting development has adequate municipal water and sewage services within the
Urban Boundary, or is capable of providing individual on-site water and sewage services
outside the Urban Boundary;

The resulting development has adequate municipal water and sewage services as the
subject lands is located within the Urban Boundary.

7. Whether the application and the cumulative impact of the proposed variances would be
more appropriately addressed by a zoning amendment to the applicable zoning by-law;

The proposed variance is considered minor as the development is compatible with the
existing general industrial park uses along Resource Road. The proposed open storage
area will be adequate fenced and setback from Resource Road and as such, the visual
impact will be minimized. Therefore a zoning by-law amendment is not required.

8. The Committee of Adjustment may attach such conditions as it deems appropriate to the
approval of the application for a minor variance including any reasonable requirements,
recommendations of City departments, or the submission of studies as listed in Section
9.12 of this Plan that may be required to properly evaluate the application;

As part of the recommendation, suggested conditions have been listed. The conditions
may be added, altered or removed at the Committee’s discretion.

9. The degree to which such approval may set an undesirable precedent for the immediate
area;

The surrounding area includes general industrial uses. The proposed storage area will be
an accessory use to the existing industrial building which contains a warehouse. The
approval of the requested variance is considered minor and will not set a precedent for
the immediate area.

The proposal meets the intent and purpose of the Official Plan, as the proposal will not result in
any negative impacts.

2) The general intent and purpose of the zoning by-law are maintained
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The subject lands are located within a site-specific Restricted General Industrial ‘M6-23’ in
the City of Kingston Zoning By-Law Number 76-26, entitled "Township of Kingston
Restricted Area By-Law", as amended (Exhibit F — Existing Zoning).

The uses permitted within the site-specific Restricted General Industrial zone include an
assembly plant; a business or professional office, but notwithstanding the provisions of
Section 5(1) (a) herein, shall not include a primary or accessory retail use; a dry-cleaning
or laundry plant; a fabricating plant; a manufacturing plant; a processing plant; a public
use, in accordance with the provisions of Section 5(18) hereof; a warehouse.

The Restricted General Industrial ‘M6’ zone contains provisions with respect to open
storage areas. No open storage of goods or materials shall be permitted, except in
accordance with the following provisions:

i. Every open storage use shall be accessory to the main use of the lot.

i. Every open storage use shall comply with the yard and setback provisions of
Section 5(20) and Section 28A(2)(c) hereof as if such open storage use were a
building or structure provided, however, that such use complies with Section
28A(2)(1)(i) hereof. (80-11).

iii.  Notwithstanding paragraph (ii) above, no open storage use shall be located in a
front or exterior side yard.

iv.  Every open storage use shall be enclosed by a wall or fence which is not less than 6
feet in height, which is constructed of uniform materials, which is maintained in good
condition and which is not located within any required yard. Where such open
storage use is to be situated in a location such that it will be visible from a public
street, the portion of such open storage use which would otherwise be visible from
the public street shall be appropriately screened from such view by a buffering
device of suitable composition and height. Such buffering device may be used in
lieu of the wall or fence required in this paragraph and such device may be deemed
to fulfill all or a portion of the planting strip requirements of Section 28A (2)(e)
hereof. (78-18).

The proposal requires a variance to Section 28A (2) (1) (iii) — Open Storage of Zoning By-Law
Number 76-26. In accordance with the open storage provisions as noted above, no open
storage is permitted in the front or exterior side yard. The open storage area is proposed to be
located within a portion of the required front yard. The distance between the front lot line of the
subject lot and the existing building on the site is 29.3 metres. The distance from the open
storage area to the front lot line is 23 metres. The required minimum front yard depth in the M6-
23 zone is 15.24 metres. The proposed open storage area will be located at a distance that is
greater than the required minimum front yard depth.

Variance:

By-Law Number 76-26: Section 28A (2) (1) (iii) — Open Storage
Requirement: No open storage shall be located in a front or exterior side yard
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Proposed: Open storage located within a portion of the front yard at a
distance of at least 23 metres from the front lot line

The open storage area will be an accessory use to the existing industrial building which
currently functions as a warehouse. The open storage area will be enclosed by a fence which
will be 1.8 metres in height (Exhibit C-Site Plan). The open storage area will be appropriately
screened as to not impact the existing streetscape along Resource Road, which is a public
street. Further landscaping requirements will be managed through the Site Plan Control
application process. There will be no negative visual impacts on the surrounding properties
within the existing Cataraqui Estates Business Park. The proposal meets the intent and
purpose of the zoning by-law provisions with respect to open storage areas.

3) The variance is minor in nature

The variance is considered minor as the proposed open storage use is an accessory use
to the existing warehouse use on the subject lands and will have no negative impacts on
abutting properties, uses or structures. Fencing will be used to provide a buffer from the
open storage use.

The proposal will result in a development that is consistent with the existing general
industrial park uses that exist within the Cataraqui Estates Business Park. The variance
will not alter the character of the business park.

4) The variance is desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land,
building or structure

The proposed open storage area will have minimal visual impacts on Resource Road. The
proposal is appropriate and compatible with the surrounding business park industrial uses
and will not result in significant impacts or changes to the surrounding area.

Technical Review: Circulated Departments and Agencies

Building Division Engineering Department Heritage (Planning Division)

1 Finance Utilities Kingston Real Estate & Environmental Initiatives
Fire & Rescue [ Kingston Hydro [ City’s Environment Division

(] Solid Waste (] Parks Development [] Canadian National Railways

(1 Housing District Councillor Ministry of Transportation

(1 KEDCO (1 Municipal Drainage (1 Parks of the St. Lawrence

1 CRCA ] KFL&A Health Unit (1 Trans Northern Pipelines

(] Parks Canada (] Eastern Ontario Power (] CFB Kingston

Hydro One (1 Enbridge Pipelines (1 TransCanada Pipelines

(1 Kingston Airport
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Technical Comments

This application was circulated to external agencies and internal departments for their review
and comment. Any technical comments that are received after the publishing of this report will
be included as an addendum to the Committee of Adjustment agenda.

Public Comments

At the time this report was finalized, no public comments have been received. Any public
comments received after the publishing of this report will be included as an addendum to the
Committee of Adjustment agenda.

Previous or Concurrent Applications
There is an approved site plan control application for an industrial building and a registered site
plan agreement for the property known as 107 Resource Road (File Number D11-053-2019).

Conclusion

The requested variance maintains the general intent and purpose of both the City of Kingston
Official Plan and Zoning By-Law Number 76-26. The proposal is desirable for the appropriate
development or use of the land, building or structure and the requested variance is minor in
nature. As such, the proposed application meets all four tests under Subsection 45(1) of the
Planning Act and the application is being recommended for approval, subject to the proposed
conditions.

Approval of this application is consistent with the general purpose and intent of both the City of
Kingston Official Plan and Zoning By-Law Number 76-26. The proposed application represents
good land use planning.

Existing Policy/By-Law:

The proposed application was reviewed against the policies of the Province of Ontario and City
of Kingston to ensure that the changes would be consistent with the Province’s and the City’s
vision of development. The following documents were assessed:

Provincial
Provincial Policy Statement, 2014

Municipal
City of Kingston Official Plan
Zoning By-Law Number 76-26

Notice Provisions:

A Committee of Adjustment Meeting is going to be held respecting this application on January
20, 2020. Pursuant to the requirements of the Planning Act, a notice of Statutory Public Meeting
was provided by advertisement in the form of signs posted on the subject site 10 days in
advance of the meeting. In addition, notices were sent by mail to a total number of 9 property
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owners (according to the latest Assessment Roll) within 60 metres of the subject lands and a
courtesy notice was placed in The Kingston Whig-Standard.

Once a decision has been rendered by the Committee of Adjustment, a Notice of Decision will
be circulated in accordance with the provisions of the Planning Act.

Accessibility Considerations:

None

Financial Considerations:

None

Contacts:

Tim Park, Manager, Development Approvals, 613-546-4291 extension 3223
Annemarie Eusebio, Intermediate Planner 613-546-4291 extension 3183
Other City of Kingston Staff Consulted:

The application was circulated to the relevant internal departments and external agencies for
review and comment. The responses to the technical circulation have been addressed in the
technical review and included in this report.

Exhibits Attached:

Exhibit A Key Map

Exhibit B Draft Survey

Exhibit C  Site Plan

Exhibit D Neighbourhood Context

Exhibit E Official Plan

Exhibit F Existing Zoning

Exhibit G Site Photos

Exhibit H Public Notification
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s SET
M " MEASURED
1596 " LESLIE M. HIGGINSON O.LS.
1886 " HOPKINS CHITTY LAND SURVEYORS INC—D.LS
P PLAN 13R—19877
Pl " PLAN 13R—21984.
SSIB'S WERE PLANTED WHERE QVERBURDEN
INSUFFICIENT T

DATED SEPTEMBER 24, 2019

LESLIE M. HIGGINSON SURVEYING Ltd.
1964 CARDINERS ROAD_
KNGSTON. ONTARIO

(613) 389-7986 gaxpa@ e or

FILE:  KI'N 3—12 |LMH16388NDC RPLAN
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Report Number COA-20-007

107 RESQURCE ROAD SITE DATA TABLE
ZONE WG-23 RESTRICTED GENERAL INDUSTRIAL

TN FROUE0N FEWRED TR
USSP SEE 730G b7 LV 1578 WaREOE
RETL USAGE (o) 5% o GRoss ruooR Ao i3
ETINGT 200007 (049 aers) o (129 s
LOT FRONTAGE (minirm) S0 5m Shiom
FRONT 14D (minimum) 520 Z34m
EXTEROR S YARD (i) 524 WA
NTEROR S0 TARD o1 310m
REAR VARD ) 7 gom
LANDSCARING OPEN SPAGE 10% Zoom ™ o6 A

ACE (mosimum] ot =
HEGHT O GIDNG (i) Tam m

PARKING

605 4m/s20m 1.0 space

TOTAL PROVDED 11

Qe songm e

oF GRosS FLOR AFEA rora. recuren o

SR FreE oA T TR
LortnG spaces FEITS 7 e
HULONG AREA oo
B SronAGE AR T2
TOTAL SITe AR AT

KINGSTON FIRE AND RESCUE GENERAL NOTES

BE INSTALLED AT A DISTANGE OF 3 T0 3 METERS FRO THE TRAVELED EDGES GF THE AR FTE: AND
INTGALS, JPPROVED By THE GHIEF TR CFRGAL 45 Wit OF REBURES T8 SLERRLY BTHY 1T
2708 O ISTALLNG T FRE ACGESS ROUTE SO, A SITE PLAL SHOING THE LOCATON GF THE SIS
STAL B STBMTED 16 HeGsTon PR & RESSLE FoR REVEW MO APPROVAL

o o o a0 5%

eI ASPANLT PATH

ompe|cw
& o
i

e

SL0E TO MATOH EXSTHNG

AL

MW PROPERTY LhE.

am i caan
LR FRRG:
FRAGY SLATS

GRAVEL AREA FOR
STORAGE & PARKING

211

NEV L AN LK FENGE
W PRACY SLATS

GRASS

ExsTIG FROPERTY DN

1085
|

QT

\‘ au
L
R

SuomG GE:
aARRACE Bl
o G
fhe
ERY
Ep—
uTDGGR STORAGE AREA
i)
b Ko saces siom
FORSTE P Forroses
- 3 Lowone
Es

FUTURE BUILDING EXPANSION
TO 19% LOT COVERAGE

HEAVY DUTY
ASPHALT

e Spewa o ae s

RO ERTANCE
FER DETAL o 0w,

i
S R ol ot 13—~ J |

|
|
| I
ey | i i
| |
H I
i I
I
| [
30 Ty
1o 35 T T
s o WMMK s
A e et
[ B
e
&3
oxsing ot 1 b peuouED mouc |

ST A i W o
SC0010 perresteD CURB

oD

o WOE 81 o 0eE

' \vmvw DEPTH PAVEMENT REMOVAL.

3 mansTON

o 85 B o ‘
i |
. 4 [ p—
= = B Foow
: : | //L/ s |
T s o L MR B o \
OETAL o OWG 5505 Q ) Susmo suowk o ot o S
S San m B 2
[ L
) Ll
—_— 5 § ! €
— T =
s\, | H o
- TRANSITON &
15 B8 TS5 aoniose &
H
i
NEW BUILDING '
. FINISHED FLOOR £ T 3
% ELEVATION 114.30 & e aPHALT | |
H
z INSTALL R ReP A5
b PER DETAIL O SsD& ’ [ ‘ ‘
PART i l |
BUILDING FLOOR J | ‘
AREA = 805.4m2 | |
| s b e
BT
il e
s e o e
AR I
e e o = o o
SO RERAR
- . 10 600,010 DEPRESSED CURE
g N ‘
s e ! o

PARTAL e o

T BENOVAL
o Wo< 8 e OEEF

\rouwo

G

3 mausTOn I
Ths PER o730 B0 I

H | R SITE PLAN
& | ‘ SR ||
! | Designed By M.J. Date: Project No. Drawing No.
! I Drown By: ] OCTOBER 18, 2016
Ty p— 1379 | sso1
1570 BASEdwg. eales 1

KEY PLAN

@ oo
1 NS EAST CORNER G T/VALLT 16530 O THE VEST SO O RESQURCE ROWD WUST ST
LA Tasn

2 TP NUT O FIRE HYORANT § 5714 CN THE EAST SOE RESOURCE ROAD AGRUSS FRON THE
ElrATON e

LEGEND EXISTING PROPOSED

T DRECTR oF FLow — o=t — =

SAL SEVER B NANHOLE.
Wi oRecnon o Row

ELECTHOAL MR SERVCE
s seance

UNDERGROUND STREET LGHTING CONDUIT — .

SNOLE CATGH BASI o2y o
DITCH INET GATGH BASN ex ey
HYORANT & VALVE B0

BELL UTLITY POLE & MCHR
HYDRO UTLTY FOLE & ANCHOR
STREET UaHT L9
s o ¢ v

TREES TO

PROPERTY BOINDARY -

X H

e s

sop sou s -
smeT son sk -

LocAToN of TEST pITs
ooon A

Casz3—eroros
W ensmiG

LGHT FICURE — PARKNG AREA xt

conerETE

cuma siop

oL | vscamber 10,2015 REVSED STORMWATER MAVAGOIENT W

e e 2017 REVS A5 PER ARGHTECTURAL FLODR PLAS o

RV 5 PER CRGA COMMBNTS W

REVSED 43 PER comENTS W

REVSED 43 PER COMBITS GATED JANUARY 10, 2017 W

Revaion

[Greaked

Josselyn Engineering Inc.

1225 GARDINERS ROAD, #105
KINGSTON, ONTARIO K7P 0G3
TEL : 613-634-9278
FAX : 613-634-9138
E-MAIL : mjosselyn@josselyn.ca

OMNER: CARACO DEVELOPMENTS

PROJECT:
107 RESOURCE ROAD

DRAWING TITLE:
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Exhibit D
ort Number COA-20-007

'RESOURCE RD

= : - .-:'f- -
\IENTURE S .
\ CorporationiotheXCityAof

CITY OF KINGSTON @
Neighbourhood Context (2018)

— File Number: D13-052-2019 | Lands Subject to Minor Variance
& Licencing servizes  Address: 107 Resource Road and a portion of Part Lot Gity Owned Lands to be Added to

STON

& Licensing Services

12 Concession 3, former Township of Kingston Subject Property

19 285 38

Metres

a department of

Community 0 95
Services

PREPARED BY: Ichu Y : eeting'"Number 02 January 20, 2020

DATE: 2020-01-03
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RESOURCE RD

ﬁ CITY OF KINGSTON
, Official Plan, Existing Land Use Legend
R
I File Number: D13-052-2019 2] city Owned Lands

e eied.. Address: 107 Resource Road and a portion of Part [ Lands Subject to Minor Variance
Lot 12 Concession 3, former Township of Kingston ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

a department of

Community 0 95 19 285 38 - AREA

Services GENERAL INDUSTRIAL
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Exhibit F
Report Number COA-20-007

110
7
w
[
)
w
3
& 78 125
o)
('S
119
706
)
x
700 w
3] M1-13
| 1 ] &
o]
(7]
w
107 o
694
M6-2 L |l
688
682
M6-23
676 101
670
\ ] \— _
i CITY OF KINGSTON @
&ﬁ;ﬂémx Existing Zoning - By-law 76-26, Map 3 Legend
_._._________._"‘-—--"'-"'
F— File Number: D13-052-2019 2 city Owned Lands
Uicensing Sev Address: 107 Resource Road and a portion of Part Lands Subject to Minor Variance

& Licensing Services

a department of Lot 12 Concession 3, former Township of Kingston DConsoIidated Zoning

Community 0 9 18 27 36
Services

Metres

1:1,500
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Site Photo
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2 Public Notice Notification Map Legend
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=——a File Number: D13-052-2019 [ 60m Public Notification Boundary

Address: 107 Resource Road and a portion of City Owned Lands

Planning, Building

& tcensing Services Part Lot 12 Concession 3, former Township of  [EjLands Subject to Minor Variance
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a department o 27 36 | Property Boundaries
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Community
Services

19 Properties in Receipt of Notice (MPAC)
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